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Making water better.
You have just invested in a modern take on water filtration 
made almost entirely out of stainless steel and glass. No 
plastic filters, no plastic pitcher – time to say goodbye to 
disposable and hello to durable. Now that you’ve said it, 
please continue reading:

Your new Aarke Purifier is easy to use, easy to clean, 
more friendly to our planet and designed to elevate any 
dinner table. A combination of function and elegance. 
Alongside the Purifier, we offer filter granules produced in 
collaboration with BWT, one of the world’s leading water 
technology companies. All in all, you get perfectly filtered, 
pure-tasting water in combination with health benefits. 
And a filter pitcher for the ages. 
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Technical specifications

Included items

Items and components

Purifier Large

Height ~ 250 mm

Pitcher Ø ~ 137 mm

Weight ~ 1150 g

Filter capacity ~ 1.66 L (7 cups)

Total volume ~ 2.84 L (12 cups)

Filter cartridge

Hopper

Lid

Pitcher

Filter refill granules
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How to use

Clean the Purifier prior to the first use or when changing the used granules. Use 
mild soapy water and rinse troughly with warm water. Do not use abrasive cleaning 
agents or scrubbing sponges.

 
1. Add the filter granules to the filter cartridge. Close the filter cartridge lid.

2. Place the filter cartridge in tap water for 5 minutes. Discard the water. 

3. Place the filter cartridge in the hopper. 

4. Fill the hopper with cold tap water. Rinse out once. Make sure that there is no 
granules in the water. 

5. Enjoy!

2

5 min

3 4

1

5



7

EN

Maintenance and Recycling

Change the granules

The granules can be used for 8 weeks or for 120 liters/31,7 GAL of filtered water. 
Thereafter the granules are to be replaced. The granules should be disposed in the 
household waste. Wash the filter cartridge before you fill it with new granules. For 
best quality of water, store the Purifier in the fridge. 

Refill reminder

The granules must be replaced after 8 
weeks. Use the refill reminder in the lid to 
keep track of when the granules was last 
replaced. Optimal water is only guaranteed 
if the granules are changed regularly.

Cleaning

Clean the Purifier at least once a week. All parts can be washed  
in the dishwasher. 

For 100% product safety, We recommend that you boil the filter 
cartridge once a week for hygienic reasons. Put the filter cartridge, including the 
granules, in boiling water for 3 minutes. Let it cool. Place the filter cartridge in the 
hopper and fill with water. Rinse once.

Lime residues

Lime residues can be removed with limescale removal agents. Do not use steel wool. 

Store the Filter refill granules

• The Filter refill granules should always be kept in the original packing foil until the 
granules are to be changed. Don’t open before use. 

• The Filter refill granules are to be stored in a cool, dry place and may not be 
exposed to direct sunlight.

Recycling

The Purifier and its associated items are designed and manufactured with high 
quality materials and components which can be recycled and reused. Separate the 
parts of the Purifier, including the packaging, and recycle them according to local 
regulations.

<140°F
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Detailed design
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• This product may only be used 
with cold water fulfilling the legal 
requirements on drinking water 
quality. 

• The water filter is unsuitable for 
production of drinking water, e.g. 
the filter may not be used for 
treatment of contaminated water. 

• The filtered water is intended for 
short-term use. It may not be 
exposed to direct sunlight, is to 
be stored in a cool place and not 
longer than 24 hours. If the filtered 
water is kept longer than 24 hours 
in the Purifier, evaporation of water 
may cause white marks in the jug. 
Removed these through cleaning. 

• After filtering 3 liters continuously, 
make a 15-minute pause. 

• Permanent water contact to the 
filter cartridge is not particularly 
necessary in order to guarantee 
long-term operation of the filter 
cartridge. The filter cartridge 
continues to function, even if it is 
taken out of the water for some 
time. 

• If, officially, you are requested 
to boil the tap water due to 
contamination, this applies to 
Aarkes filtered water. When the 
authorities classify the tap water 
again as harmless, the filter 
granules must be changed and the 
Purifier must be cleaned. 

• For certain groups, e.g. people 
with limited immune defence and 
for preparation of baby food, the 
filtered water is to be boiled.

• Do not eat the granules.

• For hygienic reasons, the filter 
granules contain small quantities 
of silver that may be given off to 
the water. It is harmless and in 
compliance with the World Health 
Organization recommendations for 
potable water. 

• The filter granules should be 
replaced after 8 weeks of use. 

• In order to guarantee the 
drinkability of the treated water 
and to maintain the improvements 
as declared by the manufacturer, 
this product requires regular 
maintenance. 

• If the use is interrupted, keep the 
Purifier and the filter cartridge in the 
fridge. In case of interruption of use 
for more than 2 days, pour out the 
water and refill. 

• After a downtime of more than 2 
weeks, replace the filter granules.  

• Glass product, handle with care.

• Keep the product away from 
children.

• To prevent bacterial growth. Always 
place the lid facing up.

• The service life of the filter granules 
varies according to the location 
where it is used, as the quality of the 
water is not the same everywhere. 
The capacity of the filter granules 
depends on the hardness of the 
water. The harder the water, the 
earlier the filter granules will be 
exhausted.

Safety guidelines
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Customer support

FAQ and troubleshooting

Do you have a problem with your Purifier? Scan the QR code 
or go to support at aarke.com.

Customer support

If the troubleshooting guide doesn’t help, please contact us at support@aarke.com.
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Pour une eau de 
meilleure qualité.
Vous venez d’investir dans une variante moderne d’un 
système de filtration d’eau conçu presque exclusivement 
en inox et en verre. Oubliez les filtres ou carafes en 
plastique ; faites place aux solutions plus durables. Si cela 
vous intrigue, lisez la suite.

Votre nouveau Aarke Purifier est facile à utiliser et à 
nettoyer, il est plus respectueux de la planète et présente 
un design élégant. La rencontre entre fonction et 
élégance. Nous vous proposons également des granulés 
pour filtre, qui ont été conçus en collaboration avec BWT, 
l’une des entreprises de technologies hydrauliques les plus 
réputées au monde. Nos purificateurs vous permettront 
de profiter d’une eau au goût pur et parfaitement filtrée 
ainsi que de multiples bienfaits pour la santé. Cette carafe 
filtrante vous accompagnera des années durant. 
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Fiche technique

Articles inclus

Articles et composants

Purifier Large

Hauteur ~ 250 mm

Carafe Ø ~ 137 mm

Poids ~ 1150 g

Capacité du filtre ~ 1.66 L (7 cups)

Volume total ~ 2.84 L (12 cups)

Cartouche 
filtrante

Récipient

Couvercle

Carafe

Granulés filtrants 
de recharge
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Nettoyez le Purifier avant sa première utilisation ou lors du changement des 
granulés. Utilisez de l’eau savonneuse et rincez soigneusement à l’eau chaude. 
N’utilisez pas de produits nettoyants abrasifs ou d’éponges abrasives.

 
1. Ajoutez les granulés dans la cartouche filtrante. Fermez le couvercle de la cartouche.

2. Tenez la cartouche filtrante sous l’eau du robinet pendant 5 minutes. Jetez l’eau. 

3. Placez la cartouche filtrante dans le récipient. 

4. Remplissez le récipient avec de l’eau froide du robinet. Rincez une fois. Veillez à ce 
qu’il n’y ait aucun granulé dans l’eau. 

5. Savourez !

2
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Changer les granulés

Les granulés ont une durée de vie de 8 semaines ou de 120 litres/31,7 GAL d’eau 
filtrée. Après quoi, les granulés devront être remplacés. Les granulés doivent être 
jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Lavez la cartouche filtrante avant de la remplir 
à nouveau avec des granulés. Pour la meilleure qualité d’eau possible, conservez le 
Purifier au réfrigérateur. 

Rappel de recharge

Les granulés doivent être remplacés toutes 
les 8 semaines. Utilisez la fonction de 
rappel de recharge sur le couvercle pour 
savoir quand les granulés doivent être 
changés. Vous obtiendrez des résultats 
optimaux uniquement si les granulés sont 
changés régulièrement.

Nettoyage

Nettoyez le Purifier au moins une fois par semaine. 
Chaque pièce peut être lavée au lave-vaisselle. 

Pour plus de sécurité, nous vous recommandons de faire bouillir la cartouche filtrante 
une fois par semaine pour des raisons d’hygiène. Placez la cartouche filtrante, avec 
les granulés, dans de l’eau bouillante pendant 3 minutes. Laissez refroidir. Placez la 
cartouche filtrante dans le récipient et remplissez-la d’eau. Rincez une fois.

Résidus de calcaire

Les résidus de calcaire peuvent être éliminés avec des produits anti-calcaire. 
N’utilisez pas de laine d’acier. 

Conservation des granulés filtrants de recharge

• Les granulés filtrants de recharge doivent toujours être conservés dans leur 
emballage d’origine en aluminium jusqu’au moment de les changer. Ne les ouvrez 
pas avant de les utiliser. 

• Les granulés filtrants de recharge doivent être conservés dans un endroit frais 
et sec, à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil.

Recyclage

Le Purifier et ses articles associés sont conçus et fabriqués avec des matériaux et 
composants de la plus haute qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés. Séparez 
les pièces du Purifier, y compris l’emballage, et recyclez-les selon les règlements 
locaux de gestion des déchets.

<140°F
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• Ce produit doit être utilisé 
uniquement avec de l’eau froide 
répondant aux exigences légales en 
matière de qualité de l’eau potable. 

• Le filtre à eau ne convient pas à 
une production d’eau potable. 
Celui-ci ne doit donc pas être utilisé 
à des fins de traitement des eaux 
contaminées. 

• L’eau filtrée doit être utilisée sur 
le court terme. Elle ne doit pas 
être exposée à la lumière du soleil 
directe, et doit être entreposée dans 
un endroit frais pour une durée ne 
dépassant pas 24 heures. Si l’eau 
filtrée est conservée pendant plus 
de 24 heures dans le Purifier, 
l’évaporation de l’eau peut laisser 
des traces blanches sur le pichet. 
Celles-ci peuvent être éliminées en 
nettoyant le pichet. 

• Après avoir filtré 3 litres consécutifs 
d’eau, faites une pause de 
15 minutes. 

• Un contact permanent de l’eau 
avec la cartouche filtrante n’est pas 
particulièrement nécessaire pour 
garantir le fonctionnement sur le 
long terme de la cartouche filtrante. 
La cartouche filtrante continue de 
fonctionner même si elle n’est pas 
submergée dans l’eau pendant une 
certaine durée. 

• Si, officiellement, vous êtes tenu 
de bouillir l’eau du robinet en 
raison d’une contamination, 
ceci s’applique à l’eau filtrée Aarke. 
Une fois que les autorités déclarent 
l’eau sûre, les granulés du filtre 
doivent être changés et le Purifier 
doit être nettoyé. 

• Pour certains groupes, par exemple 
les personnes avec un système 
immunitaire compromis ou pour 
la préparation de nourriture pour 
bébé, l’eau filtrée doit être bouillie.

• Ne pas ingérer les granulés.

• Pour des raisons d’hygiène, les 
granulés contiennent de petites 
quantités d’argent qui peuvent être 
transférées dans l’eau. Ces particules 
sont sans danger et sont conformes 
aux recommandations de l’OMS 
concernant l’eau potable. 

• Les granulés doivent être remplacés 
toutes les 8 semaines d’utilisation. 

• Afin de garantir la potabilité des 
eaux traitées et les améliorations 
énoncées par le fabricant, ce produit 
nécessite un entretien régulier. 

• Si l’utilisation du filtre est interrompue, 
entreposez le Purifier et la cartouche 
dans le réfrigérateur. En cas d’une 
interruption prolongée de plus de 
2 jours, jetez l’eau et remplissez la 
carafe à nouveau. 

• Après deux semaines d’interruption, 
remplacez les granulés.

• Produit en verre, manipuler avec 
précaution.

• Tenir le produit éloigné des enfants.

• Pour prévenir les bactéries, toujours 
placer le couvercle dans une 
position inversée.

• La durée de vie utile des granulés 
varie en fonction de l’endroit où ils 
sont utilisés, étant donné que la 
qualité de l’eau n’est pas la même 
partout. La capacité des granulés 
dépend de la dureté de l’eau. Plus 
l’eau est dure, moins les granulés 
dureront longtemps.

Directives de sécurité
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FAQ et dépannage

Vous avez un problème avec le Purifier ? Scannez le 
code QR ou rendez-vous sur aarke.com

Service client

Si le guide de dépannage ne répond pas à vos questions, veuillez nous contacter 
sur support@aarke.com.
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Mejoramos la  
calidad del agua
Has apostado por un sistema moderno de filtración  
del agua fabricado casi en su totalidad con acero inoxidable 
y vidrio. Sin filtros ni jarras de plástico. Ha llegado la hora de 
decir adiós a lo desechable y apostar por lo imperecedero. 
Ahora que ya lo has hecho, continúa leyendo:

El nuevo Aarke Purifier es fácil de usar y limpiar,  
es más respetuoso con el planeta y se ha diseñado para engalanar 
cualquier mesa. Ofrece funcionalidad a la par que elegancia.  
Junto con el purificador , suministramos gránulos 
filtrantes fabricados en colaboración con BWT, una de las 
principales empresas de tecnologías hídricas del mundo. 
En resumidas cuentas: obtendrás agua perfectamente 
filtrada y sin sabores, además de beneficios para la salud. 
¡Y una jarra filtrante que te durará años y años! 
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Especificaciones técnicas

Elementos incluidos

Elementos y componentes

 Purifier Large

Altura ~ 250 mm

Diámetro de la jarra ~ 137 mm

Peso ~ 1150 g

Capacidad de filtración ~ 1.66 L (7 cups)

Volumen total ~ 2.84 L (12 cups)

Cartucho  
de filtro

Tolva

Tapa

Jarra

Recambio  
de gránulos filtrantes
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Limpia el  Purifier antes de usarlo por primera vez o cuando cambies los gránulos 
usados. Utiliza agua jabonosa templada y enjuaga bien después con agua tibia. No 
utilices productos de limpieza abrasivos ni estropajos.

 
1. Añade los gránulos filtrantes al cartucho. Cierra la tapa del cartucho de filtro.

2. Sumerge el cartucho de filtro en agua del grifo durante 5 minutos.  
Desecha el agua. 

3. Coloca el cartucho de filtro en la tolva. 

4. Rellena la tolva con agua de grifo fría. Deséchala una vez. Comprueba que  
no hay gránulos en el agua. 

5. ¡A disfrutar!

2

5 min

3 4
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ESMantenimiento y reciclaje

Cambio de los gránulos

Los gránulos se pueden utilizar durante 8 semanas o para filtrar 120 litros/31,7 GAL de 
agua. A partir de ahí, es necesario cambiarlos. Los gránulos se deben desechar con 
los residuos domésticos. Lava el cartucho de filtro antes de rellenarlo con gránulos 
nuevos. Para obtener agua de la máxima calidad, guarda el  Purifier  
en el frigorífico. 

Recordatorio de cambio de  
gránulos

Los gránulos se deben cambiar pasadas 8 
semanas. Utiliza el recordatorio de cambio 
de gránulos de la tapa para realizar un 
seguimiento de cuándo se cambiaron los 
gránulos por última vez. Solo se puede garantizar que el agua sea de óptima calidad 
si los gránulos se cambian regularmente.

Limpieza

Limpia el  Purifier al menos una vez a la semana. Todas las piezas se 
pueden lavar en el lavavajillas. 

Para garantizar al 100 % la seguridad del producto, recomendamos 
hervir el cartucho filtrante una vez a la semana por motivos higiénicos. 
Coloca el cartucho de filtro, incluidos los gránulos, en agua hirviendo durante 
3 minutos. Deja que se enfríe. Coloca el cartucho de filtro en la tolva y rellena con 
agua. Desecha el agua una vez.

Residuos de cal

Los residuos de cal se pueden eliminar con productos antical. No utilices estropajos 
de aluminio. 

Conservación del recambio de gránulos filtrantes

• El recambio de gránulos filtrantes se debe conservar siempre en el paquete  
original de aluminio hasta que los gránulos se vayan a cambiar. No lo abras  
antes de usarlo. 

• El recambio de gránulos filtrantes se debe guardar en un lugar seco y fresco,  
y no se debe exponer a la luz directa del sol.

Reciclaje

El  Purifier y sus elementos se han diseñado y fabricado con materiales  
y componentes de primera calidad que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Separa las 
piezas del  Purifier, incluido el embalaje, y recicla todo de conformidad con las 
normativas locales.

<140°F
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• Este producto solo se puede utilizar 
con agua fría conforme a los 
requisitos legales en materia de 
calidad del agua potable. 

• El filtro de agua que contiene no es 
apto para la producción de agua 
potable. Así pues, el filtro no se 
puede utilizar para el tratamiento de 
agua contaminada, por ejemplo. 

• El agua filtrada se debe consumir  
a corto plazo. No se debe exponer  
a la luz directa del sol, sino conser-
varse en un lugar fresco y no 
durante más de 24 horas. Si el agua 
filtrada permanece más de 24 horas 
en el Purifier, pueden formarse 
marcas blancas en la jarra debido 
a la evaporación. Límpialas para 
eliminarlas. 

• Después de filtrar 3 litros de manera 
continua, realiza una pausa de 
15 minutos. 

• No es necesario que el cartucho de 
filtro esté en contacto permanente 
con el agua para garantizar su 
funcionamiento a largo plazo. 
El cartucho de filtro continuará 
funcionando, incluso si se extrae del 
agua durante algún tiempo. 

• Si, formalmente, te ves obligado  
a hervir el agua del grifo por motivos 
de contaminación, esto es aplicable 
al agua filtrada de Aarke. Cuando 
las autoridades determinen que el 
agua del grifo vuelve a ser potable, 
deberás cambiar los gránulos 
filtrantes y limpiar el Purifier. 

• En determinados casos, por ejemplo, 
personas inmunodeprimidas y para 
preparar alimentos para bebés, es 
necesario hervir el agua.

• Los gránulos no se deben ingerir.

• Por motivos de higiene, los gránulos 
filtrantes contienen pequeñas 
cantidades de plata que pueden 

desprenderse en el agua. No es 
perjudicial para la salud y se 
ajusta a las recomendaciones de la 
Organización Mundial de la Salud 
en relación al agua potable. 

• Los gránulos filtrantes se deben 
sustituir cada 8 semanas  
de uso. 

• Para garantizar la potabilidad 
del agua tratada y mantener 
las prestaciones que ofrece el 
fabricante, este producto requiere 
un mantenimiento regular. 

• Si se hace un uso ininterrumpido 
del  Purifier, conserva el purificador 
y el cartucho filtrante en el frigo-
rífico. En caso de interrumpir el uso 
durante más de dos días, desecha  
el agua y rellena la jarra. 

• Si no se utiliza durante más de dos 
semanas, sustituye los gránulos 
filtrantes.  

• Este producto está hecho con vidrio, 
así que se debe manipular con 
cuidado.

• Mantén el producto fuera del 
alcance de los niños.

• Para evitar la proliferación de 
bacterias, coloca siempre la tapa 
hacia arriba.

• La vida útil de los gránulos filtrantes 
varía en función de dónde se use el 
Purifier, ya que la calidad del agua 
no es la misma en todas partes. La 
capacidad de los gránulos filtrantes 
depende de la dureza del agua. 
Cuanto más dura sea el agua, antes 
quedarán inservibles los gránulos 
filtrantes.

Directrices de seguridad
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ES Atención al cliente

Preguntas frecuentes y solución de problemas

¿Tienes algún problema con el purificador? Escanea el 
código QR o visita la sección de asistencia de aarke.com

Atención al cliente

Si la guía de solución de problemas no te sirve de ayuda, escríbenos a la dirección 
support@aarke.com.









Aarke AB
Hälsingegatan 49,
113 31  Stockholm, Sweden

aarke.com/support
aarke.com


